expressions in equation 2 and 3 show.

3. � Simulation Result and 
Discussion

In order to simulate the developed model, 40% of the 
measured sample data (RSS) were applied to it and the 
results obtained are the longitude and the latitude of each 
measurement points. There are two hundred and seventy 
nine (279) measurement points and four (4) base stations 
with three sectors each. At each point is a GPS measured 
coordinate for validation. The performance measure of 
the model was determined using methods such as the 
Euclidian distance, Root Mean Square Error (RMSE) and